In accordance with ,

Rule 6.28 of the L | Q 1 4
Insalvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

et oemoine. Notice of final account prior to dissolution
Insalvency Act 1986. in CV]_

il

Companies House

THURSDAY

*AB17
14/03/2019 #7

COMPANIES HOUSE

ARG

|

n Company details

Company number | 0 ’7'7'?'?'?'?'?

< Filling in this farm
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [Harvingstone Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forenama(s) Kevin

Surname Lucas

I Liquidator's address

Building namelnumberl 2 Pacific Court

Street [ Atlantic Street

Post town | Altrincham

County/Region | Cheshire

oo [WIA L1 [4] [5[8 [0

Country I

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section 1o tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

I Liquidator's address

Building name/number | © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street I another liquidator.

Post town |

County/Region |

ot [ [T T

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

.

Liquidator's release

’ (] Tick if one or more creditars objected to liquidator’s release.

.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

.

Sign and date /

Liguidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

o5 Rl

G'Fz—l

04/17 Version 1.0




- L1Q14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n important information

You do nat have to give any contact information, but if
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infarmation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Lontact name

Michael McGurk

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

{ompany name

Lucas Johnson Limited

Address

2 Pacific Court

| Pacific Road
|
{m'm Atlantic Street
Lounty/Region
= [A[i [t[r[i [nc[na
Country

|DX

0161 929 8666
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

l Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The campany name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents,

U You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 10




HARVINGSTONE LIMITED - IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Liquidator’s Final Account pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986



HARVINGSTONE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS
1. Statutory Information
2. Introduction

3. Progress of the Liquidation

4, Outcome for Creditors

5. Liquidator’s Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

6. Creditors’ Rights

Final Receipts and Payments Account Appendix 1
SIP 9 Time Analysis and Category 2 dishursements Appendix 2

Liquidator’s Fees and Disbursements Policy Appendix 3




HARVINGSTONE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1.

21

2.2

2.3

2.4

31

3.2

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Winding Up Resolution: 23 October 2014

Name of Liquidator: Kevin Lucas of Lucas lohnson Limited, 2 Pacific Court, Pacific Road,
Atlantic Street, Altrincham, Cheshire WA14 5BJ

Date of appointment: 23 October 2014

Company name: Harvingstone Limited (“the Company”)

Trading styles: N/A

Registered number: 07763683

Registered office: 2 Pacific Court, Pacific Road, Atlantic Street, Altrincham, Cheshire,
WA14 5B!

Changes in Office Holder: None

INTRODUCTION

The company’s affairs are now fully wound up and the Liquidator is in a position where he is
able to issue his final account.

Attached at Appendix 1 is the Liquidator’s final Receipts and Payments Account, which also shows
figures for the period from 23 October 2018 to 11 January 2019 and a comparison to the
Statement of Affairs values. This also details the remuneration and expenses drawn during the
Liquidation, further details of which are provided below.

This report contains a description of the things done by the office-holder in the period from 23
October 2018 to 11 January 2019 and should be read in conjunction with the Liquidator's
previous annual progress reports.

References in this report to rules and sections are, unless expressly provided otherwise,
respectively references to the rules of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and to
sections of the Insolvency Act 1986.

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION
Tangible Assets

As previously reported, the director’s Statement of Affairs (“S of A”) detailed tangible assets
comgrising Plant & Machinery and Stock for which an offer in the sum of £5,000 plus VAT had
been accepted from the director and his other company Water2B Ltd.

No funds have been received and the Liquidator therefore sent a Letter Before Action and a draft
statutory demand to Water2B Ltd. No response has been received, and the director is believed to
have returned to Ukraine. In the circumstances, as any recoveries would solely be used to pay the
expenses of the liquidation, the Liquidator has taken the view that it is not cost effective to pursue
this matter further.



HARVINGSTONE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

33

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

5.1

5.2

Unrealised Assets

There are no assets which remain to be realised.

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

Prescribed Port pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Under Section 176A of the Act a Liquidator is required to set aside a proportion of the
realisations for unsecured creditors where there is a secured creditor who holds a qualifying

floating charge created on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as the Prescribed Part.

As there are no qualifying floating charges registered at Companies House, the Prescribed Part
does not apply in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors

The directar’s Statement of Affairs detailed unsecured creditors of £190,162. As at the date of
this report, claims totalling £132,679 have been received from unsecured creditors.

In accordance with Rule 14.36 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 the Liquidator
confirms that that no dividend / no further dividend will be declared as the funds realised have
already been used for paying the expenses of the Liquidation.

LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION, DISBURSEMENTS AND EXPENSES
Remuneration

The basis upon which the Liquidator charges remuneration was agreed by creditors at the
meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act on 23 October 2014. Creditors
agreed that the Liquidator could draw remuneration based on the time spent by the Liquidator
and his staff in attending to matters arising in the Liquidation, plus VAT and disbursements.

The Liquidator’s time costs incurred since the last progress report amounts to £1,345.00 and
are shown in more detail in Appendix 2. This represents 4.2 hours at an average hourly rate of
£320.24. Time has been mainly spent on Realisation of Assets; below is further guidance on
the work involved for each category:

Category Description of work undertaken

Admin & Planning Dealing with Statutory reporting and filing requirements, including
the annual and final progress reports to creditors and HMRC
returns; maintenance of records & files, case strategy and reviews.
Undertaking the necessary closure formalities.

Realisation of Assets Correspondence with the purchaser of the tangible assets,
including drafting a statutory demand and sending it to Water2B
Ltd.




HARVINGSTONE LIMITED - IN LIGUIDATION

53

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

6.1

6.2

The Liquidator’s total time costs to date since the commencement of the are £7,312.50. This
represents 33.0 hours at an average hourly rate of £221.59.

The Liquidator has drawn no remuneration.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators” Fees’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights
on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator’s remuneration and on how the remuneration is
set is available at http://www.lucasjohnson.co.uk/downloads/fee-guides/. Alternatively, if you
require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact the Liquidator’s office.

Disbursements
Disbursements incurred by the Liquidator are split into two categories:

. Category 1 disbursements are items of specific expenditure that are directly related to
the case, where exact costs can be ascertained and recharged without profit, and are
usually referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice.

. Category 2 disbursements are additional items of incidental expenditure that relate to
the estate but are either not directly sttributable, or include an element of shared or
allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable method of calculation. These have
been previously approved by creditors at the meeting of creditors .

No Category 1 disbursements have been incurred or recharged in the period.

Category 2 disbursements incurred are shown at Appendix 2. As required by Statement of
Insolvency Practice Number 9, a schedule of the Liquidator’s charge out rates and
disbursement charging policies is shown at Appendix 3.

Since the last progress report no Category 2 disbursements have been drawn.
Expenses

No Liquidator’s expenses have been paid or incurred since the last progress report.
CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

In accordance with Rule 18.9 a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with either the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or the permission of the court
has the right to make a request in writing to the Liquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report. If no response is received within 14
days any creditor has the right to apply to court within the subsequent 21 day period for the
court to make such order as it thinks just.

In accordance with Rule 18.34, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the creditors ar the permission of the court, may,
where it is believed the basis or quantum of remuneration or expenses charged by the
Liquidator are, in all the circumstances, excessive or inappropriate, apply to the court within
the prescribed period for an order adjusting the remuneration or expenses.

Kevin Lucas
Liquidator

11 January 2019



APPENDIX 1 — FINAL RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

HARVINGSTONE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION



Harvingstone Limited
{In Liquidation)

Liguidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/10/2018 From 23/10/2014
of Affairs To 11/01/2019 To 11/01/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
500.00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
4,500.00 Stock NIL NIL
Utility Refund NIL 59.00
NIL 59.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liguidators Disbursements NIL 49.17
VAT Irrecoverable NIL 9.83
NIL (59.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{130,561.60) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(59,600.00) Arsenii Gorkin NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000.00) COrdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(186,161.60) NIL (0.00}
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 11 January 2019 12:47



APPENDIX 2 - SIP 9 TIME ANALYSIS AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

HARVINGSTONE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION




£P:ZL 610Z Aenuer ||

8L-E0-G| UISIOA

i jo | abed

00’0 PAUIR]D SJUALARINGE|] [R)0L

00'¢ pawe|) $9a] B)OL
T 0ZE 00 §¥E'L 0Ty 0s'0 66’0 000 o't SINOH [¥j0L
000 [£e0] 00Q 000 000 00Q 000 Buipei]
00 05¢ 00 002 00z o 000 000 00z 5]assYy JO UDuesIRaY
0o 000 oo co00o sli] 000 000 weunuiaddy aid
oo 000 000 oGo 000 000 000 suanebnsaau|
Q00 000 000 ooo oo 000 a9 sloupaI)
€00 0o 000 ooo 0040 o0 olo]¢] slapew ojoeds ased
gl €62 00 %9 oze 050 009 000 oLl HUUBlH § ULUPY

. (3 ey H@s poddng LU DT

Aunoy afiesary (3} 150D awil| SINOH |01 7 sjuesissy Jojuasg Jaip afieuepy Jsupeyg UOJIUNG IO O UDHES|ISSEED

6102/L0/1) -0L 8LOZ/OL/ET W0l
sapo?) 1aafold Juswiuioddy 1sod v
paywn suojsbuneH - #|,00H

fewwing 3809 B swl) 6dIS - Anuz awi]



APPENDIX 3 — OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY

Fees based on Time Properly Given and the Estimation of Fees

Each member of staff involved with the case will time charge on an individual basis. The hourly cost of each member of
staff shall be calculated in accordance with their experience and resultant grade within the practice.

Recording of Fees

Time is formally recorded in prescribed categories in units of 6 minutes. All units of time properly spent, shall be recorded
on a formal time management system and retained throughout appointment, irrespective of the basis of fees.

Charge Qut Rates

A table of current hourly charge out rates is provided below:

Charges for usual cases (£}
Partner/Director/Consultant i50
Manager/Senior Manager 250-275
Assistant Manager 225
Administrator/Senior Administrator 150-200
Cashiert® 100
Junior and Suppaort Staff 100

A table of hourly charge out rates prior to 31 December 2015 is provided below:

Charges for usual cases (£}
Partner/Director/Consultant 300
Manager/Senior Manager 200-250
Assistant Manager 190
Administrator/Senior Administrator 125-175
Cashigri# 75
Junior and Support Staff 75

(#) Please note that time charged by our cashiers relates only to accounting matters relevant to the case.

The basis upon which the Office Holder determines the appropriate charge out rate on the complexity of the case is
detailed in the respective independent creditors’ guides to fees, available to download from our company website or by
email from this office.

The Office Holder reserves the right to uplift both the hourly rates and category 2 dishursements periodically without
further recourse to the creditors. By law, such increases must be disclosed to creditors within each statutory repart. Where
such increases affect the total fees incurred and take these over the totality of any fee resolution proposed previously, an
additional fee resalution will be sent to creditors for their consideration.

Support Staff

In an effort to minimise costs to the case, it is necessary to use support staff to undertake certain matters. Support staff
time is charged in the same manner as technical staff on the rates outlined above.

VAT

Services provided by Insolvency practitioners are subject to VAT, except when acting as Nominee or Supervisor of an estate.
Our fees will be subject to VAT at the appropriate rate.

Where the case is not registered for VAT, VAT shail be shown as an irrecoverable expense of the estate.

Expenses and Disbursements

Every case dealt with will incur expenses in addition to fees. These expenses will often also be referred to as
disbursements.



Expenses will cover a number of areas, such as advertising, insolvency practitioner insurance and legal fees.

Where the Office Holder or his firm pays these out of their own funds {e.g. the firm’s office account} these will be classed as
Disbursements. The Office Holder is required to explain the amaunt and nature of such disbursements whenever a formal
abstract of accounts is produced.

Regulations require that we separate Category 1 and 2 dishursements for your information. An explanation of which is as
follows:

Category 1 Disbursements:

Category 1 disbursements are expenses directly attributable to the case, where exact costs can be ascertained and
recharged withaut profit. These can, but are not limited to, include insclvency bonds, advertising, company searches, post
redirection orders, postage, external room hire, external storage as well as public transport and accommodation costs
incurred by staff whilst attending to the administration of the estate.

Category 2 Disbursements
Category 2 disbursements are additional overheads that relate to the estate but are either not directly attributable to it, or

the exact cost I1s not ascertainable and therefore cannot be precisely recharged. These expenses include, inter aiia,
stationary, photocopymng and storage costs.

Any authorised category 2 disbursements which have been charged shall be shown in the statutory abstract of accounts

The following 15 a current schedule of category 2 disbursements which may [ be charged by Lucas lohnson
s Mileage shall be recharged at S0pence per mile;
s Storage of books and records at £30 per box per annum;
e  Fixed charge to cover all and any circulars/correspondence at £10 per relevant party {creditors, employees, direc-
tors, members) per annum;
» Internal meeting room (where required) charged at £50 per hour or part thereof.

{*} Lucas Johnson does not ordinarily recover all category 2 disbursements, but reserves the right to do so, where
such disbursements are substantial and appropriate sanction has been obtained.

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads by the Office Holder and will not
be charged to the case:

Telephane and facsimile;

Printing and photocopying;

Stationery;

Email addresses or telephone numbers set up and used exclusively for the case;

Destruction of boxes

Code of Ethics

| am required to advise that | am bound by the Code of Ethics of my regulator, ICAEW. The Code of Ethics can be located
directly from the ICAEW at https://fwww.icaew.com/membership/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d




